within one year
More than one Year	 -	 -	 -

			   6,701.69	 5,606.15	 6,655.05

69

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2017-2018

Market risk is the risk that fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. The market risk at large are categorised as 1) Foreign Currency Risk ; 2) Interest Rate Risk ; 3) Price Risk.

The company’s exposure to the market risk is very minimal.

Foreign Risk : The company do not have any exposure to Foreign Currency risk.

Interest Rate and Price Risk :- The Company  do not have any investment in Govt securities, quoted shares and any other
bond etc.

44.	First Time Adoption of IND AS
	 The company has adopted IND AS from Ist April,2017.Whereby, the transition date is 1st April, 2016. The relevant

reconciliation from transition date b/w Previous GAAP and IND AS are as under:

	 (a)	 Balance Sheet Reconciliation as per Ind AS	 (Rs.in lacs)

			  As at 31st march 2017 	 As at 1st April 2016

Particulars	 Note	 As per 	 Adjustment	 31st March	 As per 	 Adjustment	 01 April
				   No.	 IGAAP	 as per Ind AS	 2017	 IGAAP	 as per Ind AS 	 2016

I	 ASSETS

	 1	 Non-current assets

		  a	 Property,Plant and Equipment		   3,030.30 	  -   	  3,030.30 	  3,157.80 	  -	 3,157.80

		  b	 Capital work in progress		   135.78 	  -   	  135.78 	  217.03 	  -	 217.03

		  c	 Financial Assets

			   i) Investments		  3400.00	  -   	  3,400.00 	 3400.00	  -	 3,400.00

			   ii) Loans

			   iii) Other financial assets	 A	 601.71	  83.37 	  518.34 	 592.75	  62.38	 530.37

		  d	 Deffered Tax Assets (Net)		   196.56 	  -   	  196.56 	  178.83 	  -	 178.83

		  e	 Other non-current assets	 A	 660.61	  (76.61)	  737.22 	 598.47	  (57.43)	 655.90

		  Total Non-Current assets		   8,024.95 	  6.76 	  8,018.19 	  8,144.89 	  4.95	 8,139.94

	 2	 Current assets

		  a	 Inventories		  4983.22	  -   	  4,983.22 	  7,916.88	 -	 7,916.88

		  b	 Financial Assets

			   i) Investments

			   ii) Trade receivables		   2,536.54 	  -   	  2,536.54 	  3,003.36 	  -   	  3,003.36

			   iii) Cash and cash equivalents		   1,081.30	 -	 1,081.30	 1,297.41	 -	 1,297.41

			   iv) Bank balances other		  1,493.93	 -   	  1,493.93 	  117.22 	  -	 117.22
			   than (iii) above

			   v) Loans		  6.83		  6.83	 4.81		  4.81

			   vi) Other financial assets

		  c	 Other current assets		   2,790.72 	  -   	  2,790.72 	  1,322.11 	  -	 1,322.11

		  Total Current assets		  12,892.55 	  -   	 12,892.55 	  13,661.79 	  -	 13,661.79

	 3	 Assets Classified as Held for Sale 		   2,295.38 	  -   	  2,295.38 	  2,140.82 	  -	 2,140.82

		  Total Assets		  23,212.89	 6.76	 23,206.13	 23,947.50	 4.95	 23,942.55

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 1	 Equity

		  a	 Equity Share Capital		  627.85	 -	 627.85	 627.85	 -	 627.85

		  b	 Other Equity	 A/B	 10859.22	  6.76 	  10,852.46 	 9705.78	  -69.02 	  9,774.79

		  Total equity		  11,487.07	 6.76	 11,480.30	 10,333.62	 (69.02)	 10,402.64

70

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2017-2018

	 LIABILITIES

	 2	 Non-current liabilities

		  a	 Financial Liabilities

			   i) Borrowings 		   47.68 	  -   	  47.68 	  149.52 	  -   	  149.52

			   ii) Trade payables

			   iii) Other financial liabilities		   49.00 	  -   	  49.00 	  32.45 	  -   	  32.45

		  b	 Provisions

		  c	 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

		  d	 Other non-current liabilities

		  Total non-current liabilities		   96.68 	  -   	  96.68 	  181.97 	  -   	  181.97

	 3	 Current liabilities

		  a	 Financial Liabilities

			   i) Borrowings		   5,606.15 	  -   	  5,606.15 	  6,655.05 	  -   	  6,655.05

			   ii) Trade payables		   518.57 	  -   	  518.57 	  1,153.00 	  -   	  1,153.00

			   iii) Other financial liabilities		   302.37 	  -   	  302.37 	  186.85 	  -   	  186.85

		  Provisions	 B	  485.82 	  -   	  485.82 	 482.18	  73.96 	  408.22

		  b	 Other current liabilities		   1,216.24 	  -   	  1,216.24 	  1,454.81 	  -   	  1,454.81

	 Total current liabilities		   8,129.15 	  -   	  8,129.15 	  9,931.91 	  73.96 	  9,857.94

	 4	 Liability Directly Associated with		  3,500.00	 -	 3,500.00	 3,500.00	 -	 3,500.00
		  Asset classified as held for sale

	 Total Equity and Liabilities		  23,212.89	 6.76 	  23,206.13	 23,947.50	 4.95 	  23,942.55

(b)	 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss For the year ended 31st March 2017	 ( Rs. In lacs)

					   Note No.	 As Per 	 Adjustment	 31st March
				   IGAAP	 as per Ind AS	 2017

A	 Revenue
	 I	 Revenue from Operations		  1,24,297.60 	  -   	  1,24,297.60
	 II	 Other Income	 A	  106.91 	  1.81 	  105.10

	 III	Total Revenue (I+II)		   1,24,404.51 	  1.81 	  1,24,402.70

	 IV	Expenses
		  Purchases of Stock in Trade		   1,08,090.26 	  -   	  1,08,090.26
		  Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade		   2,933.66 	  -   	  2,933.66
		  Employee Benefit Expenses		   3,451.52 	  -   	  3,451.52
		  Finance Cost		   890.83 	  -   	  890.83
		  Depreciation and Amortization Expense		   523.60 	  -   	  523.60
		  Other Expenses		   6,630.38 	  -   	  6,630.38

	 Total Expenses		  1,22,520.25 	  -   	  1,22,520.25

	 V	 Profit before Exceptional items		  1,884.26 	  1.81 	  1,882.45
		  and Tax (V)=(III)-(IV)
		  Exceptional items 			   -	 -

	 VII Profit / (Loss) After Exceptional items		  1,884.26 	  1.81 	  1,882.45
		  items and Taxes VI=(V-VI)

71

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2017-2018

	 IX	Profit / (Loss) before Tax (VII-VIII)		   1,884.26 	  1.81 	  1,882.45
	 X	 Less :Tax Expenses
		  - Current Tax		  690.00 		   690.00
		  - Deferred Tax		  (17.73)		   (17.73)
					   -
		  Profit after Tax for the Year (IX-X)		  1,211.98 	  1.81 	  1,210.18

	 X	 Other Comprehensive Income
A	 (i)	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		   -   	  -   	  -
	 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be		  -	 -	 -
		  reclassified to profit or loss
B	 (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		  -	 -	 -
	 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will be		  -   	  -   	  -
		  reclassified to profit or loss
	 XI	Total Comprehensive Income (IX+X)		  1,211.98	 1.81	 1,210.18

(c)	Reconcilation Total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016	 (Rs. In lacs)

	 Particulars	 Note No.		 31st March 2017	 1st April 2016

	 Equity share capital  as per Previous GAAP 			   627.85	 627.85
	 Adjustements:			   -	 -

	 Equity share capital  as per  Ind  AS 			   627.85	 627.85
	 Other Equity as per Previous GAAP			   10859.22	 9705.78

	 Adjustements:
	 Proposed Dividend and related Distribution tax 	 B			   73.96
	 Effect of  Fair Valuation of  Security Deposits	 A		  (6.76)	 (4.95)
	 as per Ind AS -109

	 Other Equity as per Ind AS			   10,852.46	 9,774.79